

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
BEYOND NUCLEAR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	No. 1:16-cv-01641 (TSC)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATUORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3

 A. The National Environmental Policy Act 3

 B. The Atomic Energy Act and Department of Energy Organization Act 6

 C. Regulations governing the transportation of nuclear material 7

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 8

 A. The use of U.S.-origin highly enriched uranium in foreign research reactors 8

 B. Environmental reviews for a new policy for returning spent nuclear fuel and target material containing U.S.-origin enriched uranium 10

 C. The potential environmental impacts of transportation of target material from Canada evaluated in the FRR FEIS 12

 D. Extending the foreign research reactor Acceptance Program to 2019 17

 E. Proposal to accept shipments of target material from Canada in liquid form 18

 F. The 2013 Supplement Analysis 19

 G. Cask certification and the 2015 Supplement Analysis 22

IV. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 23

V. ARGUMENT 25

 A. DOE Fully Complied with NEPA 25

 1. DOE properly used a Supplement Analysis and not an EA to determine whether a supplemental EIS was warranted. 26

 2. DOE’s determination that a new or supplemental EIS was not required is entitled to deference. 28

 a. DOE’s conclusion that the modifications did not warrant a supplemental EIS was adequately explained and supported by the record. 28

 b. The 2013 amended ROD was not a new “major Federal action” requiring a new EIS. 40

- 3. DOE’s actions relating to Indonesia and Germany do not require a new programmatic EIS. 42
- B. DOE Acted Within Its Statutory Authority..... 44
- VI. CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrus v. Sierra Club,
442 U.S. 347 (1979)..... 4

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 3, 24

Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 6, 24, 25, 37

Chem. Weapons Working Grp., Inc., v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) 25

City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 27, 30

Contra Costa Cty. v. Pena,
No. C97-3842 FMS, 1998 WL 164966 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 1998)..... 10, 37, 38

Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Lujan,
797 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1992), *aff’d* 40 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 25

Davis v. Latschar,
202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 24, 31

Davis v. Latschar,
83 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 31

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s,
685 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012) 27

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Andrus,
619 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1980) 40

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
817 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 43

Friends of the River v. FERC,
720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 40

Hirt v. Richardson,
127 F. Supp. 2d 833 (W.D. Mich. 1999) 24

Hodges v. Abraham,
300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002) 6, 27, 36, 37, 44

In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.,
516 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2008) 26, 39, 41
